such specific purposes as may be determined from time to time, including but not limited to the following
capital expenditures:

Use of Proceeds

41

(in billion Pesos)
Land

Property
Company Total

Investment
2018 2019 2020 1H2021 Total

Spent
To-

Date

Balance
as at
June

30, 2021

Remaining
Planned
Use in
2021

Batangas
Property

Alveo
Land,
Corp.

₱0.6 ₱0.1 ₱0.3 ₱- ₱- ₱0.4 ₱0.2 ₱0.2

Laguna
Property

Alveo
Land,
Corp.

0.7 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 0.3

Bulacan
Property

Ayala
Land, Inc.

0.4 - - - - - 0.4 0.4

Laguna
Property

Amaia
Land,
Corp.

0.1 - - - - - 0.1 0.1

Total  1.8 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.8 1.0 1.0

42

CAPITALIZATION

The following tables set forth the unaudited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and
capitalization of ALI as of June 30, 2021. These tables should be read in conjunction with the more
detailed information and unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, including
notes thereto, found in this Prospectus.

(in ₱ Millions) As of June 30,
2021 (Unaudited)

Adjustment Notes As adjusted for
Issue Amount of

₱[2.75] billion
(Upon issuance
of the Bonds)

Current Liabilities
Short-term Debt ₱17,068   ₱17,068
Accounts and other

payables
144,264   144,264

Income tax payable 662   662
Current portion of

lease liabilities
393   393

Current portion of
long-term debt

33,173   33,173

Deposits and other
current liabilities

21,962   21,962

Total Current Liabilities 217,522   217,522
Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt – net
of current portion

164,227 [2,750] 1 166,977

Pension liabilities 2,948   2,948
Lease liabilities – net

of Current
Portion

17,276   17,276

Deferred tax
liabilities – net

6,876   6,876

Deposits and other
non-current
liabilities

54,981   54,981

Total Non-current
Liabilities

246,308   249,058

Total Liabilities 463,829   466,579
Equity

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
Ayala Land, Inc.

Paid-up capital 63,236   63,236
Retained earnings 165,640   165,640
Remeasurement
loss on defined
benefit plans

(842)   (842)

Fair value reserve of
financial assets at
FVOCI

(607)   (607)

Cumulative
translations
adjustments

143   143

Equity reserves 1,562   1,562
Treasury Stock (2,249)   (2,249)
Non-controlling
interests

39,184   39,184

Capitalization

43

Total Equity 266,067   266,067

Total Capitalization 729,896  2 732,646

Notes:

1. Reflects Bond Issue Amount of ₱[2.75] billion
2. Total Capitalization is the sum of Total Liabilities and Total Equity

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated short-term and long-term debt and
capitalization of ALI as of June 30, 2021, assuming the full exercise of the Oversubscription Option.

(in ₱ Millions) As of June 30,
2021 (Unaudited)

Adjustment Notes As adjusted for
Issue Amount of

₱[5.50] billion
(Upon issuance
of the Bonds)

Current Liabilities
Short-term Debt ₱17,068   ₱17,068
Accounts and other

payables
144,264   144,264

Income tax payable 662   662
Current portion of

lease liabilities
393   393

Current portion of
long-term debt

33,173   33,173

Deposits and other
current liabilities

21,962   21,962

Total Current Liabilities 217,522   217,522
Non-current Liabilities

Long-term debt – net
of current portion

164,227 [5,500] 1 169,727

Pension liabilities 2,948   2,948
Lease liabilities – net

of Current
Portion

17,276   17,276

Deferred tax
liabilities – net

6,876   6,876

Deposits and other
non-current
liabilities

54,981   54,981

Total Non-current
Liabilities

246,308   251,808

Total Liabilities 463,829   469,329
Equity

Equity attributable to
equity holders of
Ayala Land, Inc.

Paid-up capital 63,236   63,236
Retained earnings 165,640   165,640
Remeasurement
loss on defined
benefit plans

(842)   (842)

Fair value reserve of
financial assets at
FVOCI

(607)   (607)

Cumulative
translations
adjustments

143   143

Capitalization

44

Equity reserves 1,562   1,562
Treasury Stock (2,249)   (2,249)
Non-controlling
interests

39,184   39,184

Total Equity 266,067   266,067

Total Capitalization 729,896  2 735,396

Notes:

3. Reflects Bond Issue Amount of ₱[5.50] billion
4. Total Capitalization is the sum of Total Liabilities and Total Equity

45

DETERMINATION OF OFFERING PRICE

The Bonds shall be issued on a fully-paid basis and at an issue price that is at par.

46

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION OF THE BONDS

THE OFFER AND SECURITIES PROGRAM SHELF REGISTRATION

On April 22, 2019, the SEC issued an Order rendering effective the Registration Statement of the
Company in connection with the offer and sale to the public of Securities under the 2019 Securities